
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 26 October 2020 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 at 10.00 am 
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   Application for a Premises Licence for 24 Frogmore Street, 
Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, NP7 5AH. 

 

1 - 56 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: B. Strong 

J. Higginson 
J.Treharne 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you 
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.  

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 
 
Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Objectives we are working towards 
 

 Giving people the best possible start in life 

 A thriving and connected county 

 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment 

 Lifelong well-being 

 A future focused council 
 

Our Values 
 
Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 

affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 

something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 

answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 
 



 
 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
SUBJECT:   Application for a Premises Licence for 24 Frogmore Street, 
Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, NP7 5AH 
DIRECTORATE:  Social Care and Health 
MEETING:                          Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Date to be considered:     3rd November 2020 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Priory Ward, Abergavenny 
 

 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for  
24 Frogmore Street, Abergavenny.  Due to representations received against the 
licence application the Local Authority, are required to hold a hearing to consider the 
application.  A copy of the application with plans provided by the applica
[...]
e from customer voices and especially music directly 
through the ceiling / floor to the first and second floor flats above. Some information 
has been provided regarding the ceiling treatment undertaken to mitigate against 
noise transfer but this is very limited in detail and no acoustic data has been 
provided to support it. Detail of sound insulation of the ceiling / floor between 
ground and first floor levels, including sound levels at source and at the residential 
receptor above is needed to satisfy this section that a grant of the licence requested 
will not give rise to excessive noise impact. 
 
I understand that it is the intention of the applicant to lease the flats at first / second 
floor levels but clearly this may not happen or always be the case, with the potential 
for future occupiers to have no tied interest with the Cocktail Bar use. 
 

 The potential for the live / recorded music indoors to impact on residents in the area 
through open windows / doors, particularly when customers access the proposed 
outside rear yard area. I understand the rear annex under construction is intended 
to be timber framed which may have a limited sound insulation value. 
 

 The potential of noise from customers using the outside rear yard area. The 
applicant has advised me this afternoon that is prepared to close the use of this 
outside area at 11pm which will be positive from the noise impact perspective, but 
this has not been detailed in the application. 
 
In view of these concerns, which in my view the applicant has not addressed in the 
information submitted, I must object to the grant of the licence under licensing 
objectiv ‘the prevention of public nuisance’. 

 
In my opinion the application should be supported by an assessment of the noise 
impact of the proposals, in particular the matters I have identified above, with 
regard to the nearby residential accommodation. The report should include, if 
appropriate, measures to be taken to mitigate excess noise impact. The information 
should be prepared by a person with appropriate acoustic qualifications and with 
regard to relevant guidance. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to comment further in due course if this information 
is provided. 

 
3.8 Representations from 12 local residents objecting to the licence, are attached as 

Appendix C, all marked Objection 1 – 12.  As there are numerous representations 
objecting to this licence.  I have highlighted the main concerns as below: 

 
 Noise pollution from music and customers late at night 
 Concerns for local children 
 Concerns for elderly residents 
 Concerns over a potential rise in Anti-social Behaviour 
 Concerns over transport to and from the venue late at night 
 Tolerate noise from Auberge and Abergavenny Kebab house at 

weekends, concerned the premises will add to the disturbances. 
 Comments and references to the use of Shisha (whilst not referenced 

in the application, advertised at the venue as stated in the report) 
 Excessive hours for a small premises 
 Lack of local Police Officers 

 
A satellite view of the local area with the location of the objectors marked blue in 
comparison to the premises marked green are attached to this report as appendix D.  

 
3.9     Representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be made under the four 

key licensing objectives, namely:- 
Page 5



 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

 
3.10 When considering their decision members are asked to consider the licensing 

objectives guidance.  Sections 2.1 – 2.21 of the Home Office revised guidance issued 
in April 2018 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are attached as appendix 
E. 

 
3.11 In accordance with 9.2 of the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.  A hearing is not required where an application has been properly 
made and no responsible
[...]
sels.  The Council supports this initiative and would advise any applicant or 

authorisation holder that toughened glass often lose their tempering through 

repeated use, and should consider the introduction of solely polycarbonate or 

plastic drinking vessels. Where premises are associated with crime and disorder, 

the Council may also advocate that open glass bottles for consumption on the 

premises should not be permitted and that contents are decanted before serving 

to customers, the purpose being to reduce any incidents where bottles may be 

used as weapons. 

 

 12.7  The Licensing Authority recognise that there are links between public safety and 

health, for example injuries suffered in licensed premises that need medical 

treatment.  Falls are a contributor to alcohol related hospital attendances and 

admissions. 

 

Considering and noting issues relating to public safety in responses to a 

licensing application can be an effective way of addressing these issues through 

conditions being placed on a licence, or, in more extreme cases a licence not 

being granted.  The Health Board, as a Responsible Authority, may be able to 

provide evidence of prevalence, costs and impacts of public safety issues as 

appropriate. 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence for 24 Frogmore Street, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, NP7 5AH.
	1a Appendix  A
	1b Appendix B
	1c Appendix C
	1d Appendix D
	1e Appendix E
	1f Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: B. Strong, J. Higginson and J.Treharne 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Kate Bingham Senior Development Management Officer 
Huw Owen Principal Environment Health Officer (Public Health) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors  
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
None. 
 
2. Application for a Premises Licence for 24 Frogmore Street, Abergavenny, 

Monmouthshire, NP7 5AH.  
 
The Committee considered the application made by the applicant in relation to 24 Frogmore 
Street.  
 
The Committee considered the report submitted by the Licensing Department, in particular the 
Committee considered: 
 

 The representations of Heddlu Gwent Police 

 The representations of the Planning Department 

 The Representations of the Environmental Health Department 
 
The Committee further considered the oral evidence and observations of Mr Huw Owen, Senior 
Environmental Health Officer provided at the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered the evidence and concerns raised by Mr Auty, a local resident, on 
behalf of local residents. In particular, the concerns raised in respect of increased footfall in the 
area and consequential noise nuisance. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions of the Applicant and noted his intention to work 
with the community and Local Authority. 
 
The Committee considered their obligations under the Licensing Act 2013 and considered the 
relevant sections of MCC’s Policy, in particular sections 10 - 12.7 dealing with noise nuisance 
and prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
The Committee decided to grant the Licence subject to the following conditions: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 

 The venue shall shut at 11:00pm between Monday and Saturday and at 9:00pm on 
Sundays 

 There shall be no outdoor music and prior to licensable activities commencing a noise 
assessment of the impact of amplified music played inside the premises with regard to 
nearby residential accommodation, including but not limited to the transmission of noise 
to the first floor residential units in the building, to be submitted and approved by the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Sections. The report should include, if appropriate, 
measures to be taken to mitigate excess noise impact which must be completed prior to 
the licensable activities commencing. The information should be prepared by a person 
with appropriate acoustic qualifications and with regard to relevant guidance 

 A Personal Licence Holder is to be present at the premises to ensure that patrons do not 
congregate outside the premises and to ensure patrons leaving the premises do so in an 
orderly manner 

 The proposed Shisha bar shall shut 30mins before closing time. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm  
 

 


